intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are
disclosed in the balance sheet and in the notes to the financial statements.

Note 13: Change in Accounting Policy- Grants

(a) The association changed its accounting policy relating to recognition of grants received. These funds
were previously recognised by the association as a provision and included in liabilities. As there is
no present obligation at the reporting da!e requiring a payment or outflow of resources to be made, it
is considered these funds are more correctly recognised as income from contributions and included
in revenue in accordance with the requirements of MSB 1 004 - Contributions. As the Association
has restricted the use of these funds to subsidise training courses and to finance industry education
and training related projects the unspent balance is set aside to a designated reserves for this
purpose.

The effect of this change in accounting policy on the annual financial statements is as follows:

2007 2006

Previously Previously
Stated Adjustment Restated Stated Adjustment Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Income Statement

Interest received 316,511 237,033 553,544 155,610 115,211 270,821

Grants received 156,576 334,111 490,687 102,184 302,535 404,719

Education and Training- Project Fund (156,576) (10,852) (167,428) (1 02,184) (27,880) (130,064)

Surplus attributable to members 394,115 415,554 807,669 158,004 278,281 436,285

Balance Sheet

Short-term provisions 2,638,227 (2,560,207) 78,020 2,416,290 (2,146,653) 269,637 .

Net Assets 4,558,531 2,560,207 7,118,738 4,164,416 2,146,653 6,311,069

Designated Reserves . 2,560,207 2,560,207 . 2,146,653 2,146,653

Total Member Funds 4,558,531 2,560,207 7,118,738 4,164,416 2,146,653 6,311,069

Adjustment to opening Designated . 2,146,653 2,146,653 . 1,868,372 1,868,372
Reserves

16

National Electrical Contractors Association - New South Wales Chapter

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June, 2007

Note 13: Change in Accounting Policy- Grants- continued

(b) The Designated Reserves balance is funded by restrictions over the use of following assets and
liabilities:

Cash at Bank

Other Receivables

Investments at fair value

Fixed assets - carrying amount

Trade creditors

Note 14: Contingent Liabilities

Estimates of the potential financial effect of contingent liabilities that
may become payable

-Employee Benefit Expense